

No. 07-362

FILED

OCT 29 2007

OFFICE OF THE CLERK
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TEEN RANCH, INC., MATTHEW KOCH
and MITCHELL KOSTER,

Petitioners,

v.

MARIANNE UDOW, MUSETTE MICHAEL
and DEBORA BUCHANAN,

Respondents.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

BENJAMIN W. BULL
GARY MCCALED
JORDAN LORENCE
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15333 N. Pima Rd., Ste. 165
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
(480) 444-0020

KEVIN THERIOT
Counsel of Record
JOEL OSTER
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
15192 Rosewood
Leawood, Kansas 66224
(913) 685-8000

MARK P. BUCCHI
550 Stephenson, Suite 202
Troy, Michigan 48083
(248) 589-8800

Attorneys for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I. FIA'S MISSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
II. THIS CASE PRESENTS AN IMPORTANT FEDERAL ISSUE	6
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLCITS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT....	8
A. <i>Locke</i>	8
B. <i>Mitchell and Zelman</i>	9
IV. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH OTHER CIRCUITS.....	12
A. <i>Freedom from Religion v. McCallum</i>	12
B. <i>American Jewish Congress ("AJC")</i>	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>American Jewish Congress v. Corporation for National and Community Service</i> , 399 F.3d 351 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	12, 13
<i>Freedom from Religion Foundation. Inc. v. McCallum</i> , 324 F.3d 880 (7th Cir. 2003).....	2, 12, 13
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2003)	2, 8, 9, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	5, 9
<i>Teen Ranch v. Udow</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 827 (W.D. Mich. 2005)	8
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a)(3)	1
42 U.S.C. § 604a	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 604a(d).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	6
Michigan Public Act, section 220.....	2, 4, 7, 8, 9
